Form No. GWS-19 01/2005	STATE OF COLORADO GROUND WATER COMMISSION DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, CO 80203 (303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-3589	For Office Use Only					
	F COMMENCEMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE	RECEIVED					
For well p	ermits issued pursuant to CRS 37-90-107(7) or 37-90-111(5)	SEP 1 9 2005					
Insert the W	/ell Permit Number 62684 F	WATER POOURCES STATE & GWEER COLO.					
Well Owner Inf	72 C 2 2 2 2						
Name(s):	Name(s): Fredrick D Martin						
	= 8310 Windfall way						
City, State, Zip	Colorado Springs CB 8090	8					
Phone: (19) 495-2826						
WELL LOCATI	ON: County El Paso Owner's Well Designa	ation					
SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4, Section 29, Township 14 North or South, Range 66 West of the Sixth P.M.							
Distance from Section Lines: 1350 feet from North or South, 850 feet from East or West, section lines.							
Date of first beneficial use of ground water from the well: 8-31-05 Initial type of beneficial use(s): (pmmercial + industrial purpo ses							
I (we) claim and say that I (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the well described above and that the commencement of beneficial use of ground water from this well, lawfully made under the subject well permit, first occurred on the date indicated; and that the statements made herein are true to my (our) knowledge. This notice is flied in accordance with CRS 37-90-108(2)(d).							
	signer's name & title: Signature(s) of the well owner						
FREDRIC	CK D. MARTIN Fredelfform	9-17-00					
INSTRUCTIONS: This notice is required for all wells withdrawing ground water under permits issued by the Colorado Ground Water Commission, for the Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, or Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer, pursuant to CRS 37-90-107(7) or 37-90-111(5), and must be filed with the Division of Water Resources within 30 days after commencement of beneficial use. Please type or print neatly in black ink. This form may be reproduced by photocopy or word processing means.							
For Office Use Only							
		· ·					
**							

....

	WE	LLCONSTE	DUCTION	AND TEST	DEDORT		For Office U	Jse Only
FORM NO GWS-31					RECEIVED	i		
02/2005	1313 Sherman S	St., Room 818, I	Denver, CO	80203			TILOC.	
Market and Residence of the second	Phone - Info (30	03) 866-3587	Main (3)	03) 866-3581			AUG 15 2005	ŧ
	Fax (303) 866-35	589		ww.water.stat	e.co.us		AUD 1 2 ZOOS	ĭ
1. WELL PERM			p2684	· <u> </u>			DI COUNCES	1
	ER INFORMATION	N		~ 410	1		SIAIL LAGINEER COLO.	į
	VELL OWNER:			D Ma	rtin			ł
MAILING	DDRESS: 83	10 Wi	ndfal					
CITY: CO	lovado Sov	COS STATE	E:		ZIP CODE:			
TELEPHON	IE NUMBER: (5/0	91 495-0	2826					
3. WELL LOCA	ATION AS DRILLED	D:SE 1/4./	NE114, 8	Sec. 29	Two. 14 [N or ⊠ S	S, Range Lab DE	or 🕅 W
DISTANCES	S FROM SEC. LINE	· 1257) ft from [XIN or □S s	section line and	1 850	ft. from 🔯 E or [TW section line.
SUBDIVISIO	NN.	.0		7	LOT	BLOC	CK, FILING (UNI	iri
1-11-201-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	PS Location: GPS						must Owner's Well De	signation:
be meters, (Datum must be NAI	DAIL Must use t	the following he set to tru	settings. For	nat must be a	on 13	must Easting:	
			DO 00			10	Marthing	
	DDRESS AT WELL		•				Northing:	i
1 2.5	URFACE ELEVATION		feet	20	DRILLING ME	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		
		- 7-05 TO	OTAL DEPT	H 08	1	EPTH COM		feet Tay(a)
5. GEOLOGIC		Т	1	Т	6. HOLE DIA	<u>(in.)</u>	From (ft)	To (ft)
Depth	Туре	Grain Size	Color	Water Loc.	7	1/2		70
0-1	Topsoil					<u>/</u> 2		_38
1-8-1	clay	<u> </u>			ļ			
18-23	argivel, s	5ana			7. PLAIN CA		Washington and Washington	
23-38	Octay, S	hale			OD (in),	Kind	Wall Size (in) From ((ft) To (ft) ;
						STEEL	1188 +2	
		<u> </u>			J			
								i
]			
					PERFORAT	ED CASIN	G: Screen Slot Size (in): 1/8
ſ <u></u>					4/2	DVC	200psi 8	
						100		
	i				8. FILTER P	ACK:	9. PACKER PLACE	MENT:
					Material .		Туре	
			:		Size			
					Interval		Depth	- 10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10
					10. GROUTI	ING RECOR		
			1		Material A		Density , Interval	Placement N
Remarks:		1	1		dement	Isack	6991 5-10	Doured
710111011101					PIOCETATION -			- T
·								
11. DISINFECT	TION! TUOD I	174			Amt, Use	1/20	77.	
12. WELL TES	ST DATA: Check	k box if Yest D	ata is submit	ted on Form h	Jumber GWS	39 Süpplem	nental Well Test.	
TESTING ME		Pailed	110110	100 2	101	00,	To Tolly Constitution	
		ate/Time measu	J	フーフール	ng p		Rate 21 gpm.	
Static Level _								
Pumping Leve	elft. Da	ate/Time measu	ned		, ı	est Lengur	(hrs) <u>4</u>	
Remarks:	Title statements m	- Is barain and	lasu the co	-taste theree	f and they are	- true to my	knowledge. This docum	ment is sinned and
certified in acco	ordance with Rule 1	17.4 of the Water	er Well Cons	struction Rules	s. 2 CCR 402-	2. The filln	ng of a document that co	ntains false
statements is a	violation of section	1 37-91-108(1)((e), C.R.S., a	nd is punisha	ble by fines up	p to \$5000 E	and/or revocation of the	contracting license.]
Company Nan		I Too!	llina	110	Phone:		License Ni	umber:
	- Danie	1 / //	7	LLY	11/1/17	1000	DAC I	(70
Mailing Addres	3945	Lucky	Lane		alnan	('0	80808	TANK.
Signature:	from theun	11/	HUOTA	lame and Tille	nou. 1	mana	nor	03/- 1405
L								
							•	

STATE OF COLORADO

BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION AND PUMP INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 818 Denver, CO 80203 Phone (303) 866-3581 FAX (303) 866-3589

July 8, 2005



Bill Owens Governor

Russell George Executive Director, DNR

Hal D. Simpson, P.E. Secretary

http://www.water.state.co.us/boe

Fredrick D Martin 8310 Windfall Way Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908

RF:

Request for Approval for Non-Standard Construction of a Well, Well Permit No. 62684-F, Located in the Southeast ¼ of the Northeast ¼, Section 29 Township 14 South, Range 66 West, 6th P.M., El Paso County

Request No: 2005-096A

Dear Mr. Martin:

A written request to allow non-standard construction of your well was submitted by your drilling contractor, Kunau Drilling LLC, on July 7, 2005. The request has been reviewed for the Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors. The request is specifically for approval to install less than twenty (20) feet of watertight steel casing (Rule 10.4.2/10.4.3) and less than ten (10) feet of continuous cement grout from a depth of at least nineteen (19) feet upward (Rule 10.4.7.1). Verbal approval for the variance was granted to Mr. Kunau on July 7, 2005.

Based on the information provided and pursuant to Rule 18, and the authority granted by the Board, the proposed construction is approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The well shall be constructed in accordance with the Water Well Construction Rules except as approved by this variance from the Rules.
- 2. The well shall be constructed in accordance with the diagram submitted on July 7, 2005.
- Watertight steel casing shall be placed to a depth of at least ten (10) feet below the land surface or to within one foot of the static water level in the well, whichever depth is greater. The steel casing need not exceed a depth of nineteen feet as provided in Rule 10.4.7.1.
- 4. Cement grout shall be placed in the interval from at least ten (10) feet below the land surface upward to not less than five (5) feet below the surface.
- 5. The ground surface must be properly graded to provide drainage away from the well head.
- 6. The well must be constructed in compliance with the disinfection standards provided in Rules 6.9 and Rule 15.
- 7. The well shall be located at least 50 feet from any septic tank or sewer line and at least 100 feet from any leach field as required by Rule 10.2.2. Construction of the well closer than the minimum distances specified herein voids all provisions of this variance.

The owner and constructor are advised that Rule 6.6 of the Well Construction Rules requires that the construction comply with any federal, state, county, municipal or local government laws, regulations or codes that are more stringent than these Rules, including distance requirements from sources of contaminants, or contain standards not covered by these Rules.

Approval of this request does not relieve the owner of potential responsibility or liability in the event contamination of the water source results from construction, nor does the grantor assume any responsibility or liability should contamination occur.

Sincerely,

Michael Schaubs, P.G.

Geotechnical Services Branch

cc:

Well Permit File Kunau Drilling, LLC

Ø 001

RECEIVED

JUL 07 2005

WATER RESOURCES STATE ENGINEER COLO

FAX COVER SHEET

Kunau Drilling LLC 23945 Lucky Lanc Celhan, CO 80808 719-683-3720 719-683-3717

44-41	
Send to: Dave McElhane or Michael Schaa	From: Janet
Attention:	Date: 7-7
Office location:	Office location:
Fax number: 303866 3589	Phone number:
Urgent Reply ASAP Please conunc	Please review For your information
Total pages, including cover-	
Emergency Request in the upper stee	for a variance
in the upper stee	Casing
Dorawing of propos	sed plan of construction drilling
and Log Sor	drilling

STATE OF COLORADO

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

Division of Water Resources Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 818 Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303) 866-3581 FAX (303) 866-3589

www.water.state.co.us

May 16, 2005

Henry D. Worley
MacDougall, Woldridge & Worley, P.C.
530 Communication Circle, #204

Colorado Springs, CO 80905-1743

RE:

Fredrick D. Martin Substitute Water Supply Plan

NE1/4 Sec. 29, T14S, R66W, 6th P.M. Water Division 2, Water District 10

Expiration Date: February 28, 2006

Dear Mr. Worley:

We have received your October 19, 2004 request for a substitute water supply plan on behalf of Fredrick D. Martin. This request is pursuant to C.R.S. 37-92-308(4), referencing case no. 04CW55. Notice has been provided to the objectors in case no. 04CW55 and Amy Huff, representing Colorado Springs Utilities, provided comments within the 30-day comment period.

PLAN OPERATION

Mr. Martin desires to construct and use an alluvial well along Fountain Creek to supply a decorative mulch coloring facility. No central water is available to the site, and Mr. Martin would like to begin operations while in the process of obtaining a court decreed plan for augmentation.

DEPLETIONS

Total diversions for mulch coloring process water, drinking and sanitary purposes, and possibly a small amount of landscape irrigation are 7 acre-feet annually as applied for on the well permit application (receipt no. 526602-B) that has been submitted. For purposes of this plan all pumping will be considered to be consumed. 80% of the amount pumped will be considered to deplete Fountain Creek within 30 days of pumping, and 20% will be considered to deplete the creek between 30 days and 60 days after pumping.

REPLACEMENT

Replacement water will be provided from 10 shares of the Fountain Mutual Irrigation Company (FMIC) that Mr. Martin owns. Releases will be made from the Spring Creek augmentation station on the Fountain Mutual ditch, with a percent of released water (or releasable water if the consumptive portion is retained in storage) credited as consumable replacement water based on the following rates.



Bill Owens Governor

Russell George Executive Director

Hal D. Simpson, P.E. State Engineer

	Percent of Release		
Month	Credited as Replacement Water		
January '	47%		
February	58%		
March	70%		
April	70%		
May	70%		
June	70%		
July	72%		
August	72%		
September	74%		
October	66%		
November	40%		
December	49%		

The State and Division Engineers have reviewed the plan and the adequacy of each source of water provided for use as augmentation water, including, where necessary, the historical consumptive use of each water right, and return flows from diversion of waters imported into the Arkansas River Basin or other fully consumable waters proposed for use as augmentation water.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This plan is hereby approved pursuant to Section 37-92-308(4) C.R.S. and the following conditions:

- 1. Use of the FMIC shares is subject to possible limitations and/or requirements on diversions and/or releases of water under those shares that may be imposed in the future, in order to ensure the use of the shares does not change from historical use. Such conditions may include limits on annual or monthly amounts diverted, and requirements on annual or monthly amounts of replacement water released to the river.
- 2. Use of the FMIC shares is subject to possible requirement that the FMIC provide an accounting of the water in individual shares that is acceptable to the Division Engineer. Such accounting may have to include pro-rata distribution of headgate diversions under both FMIC's direct flow rights and storage rights, storage in Big Johnson Reservoir, intra-ditch exchanges, and releases of water to irrigation and/or the augmentation stations.
- 3. Operation of this plan is subject to delivery of the FMIC water through the Spring Creek augmentation station in a manner so as to replace stream depletions in amount and time. Arrangements acceptable to the Division Engineer for such delivery of water during the winter must be in place by August 31, 2005 in order for the well to continue to divert water after that date.
- 4. Annual diversions from the well during the life of this plan may not exceed 7 acre-feet.
- The well must be measured in accordance with the "Amended Rules Governing the Measurement of Tributary Ground Water Diversions Located in the Arkansas River basin" prior to use.
- Accounting of water in this plan, including pumping, stream depletions, and replacement water deliveries must be provided to the Water Commissioner and Division Engineer on

forms and at times acceptable to them. Said accounting must be received by the 10th of the month following the month being reported. The name, mailing address, and phone number of the contact person who is responsible for operation and accounting of this plan must be provided on the accounting forms.

- 7. Should a request for renewal of this plan be needed, such renewal request must comply with Section 37-92-308(4) C.R.S., and Section 37-92-308(8) C.R.S which requires a fee of \$300. Any renewal request must submitted to this office at least 90 days prior to the expiration date of this plan (by November 30, 2005).
- 8. This plan shall be valid through February 28, 2006, unless otherwise revoked or modified.
- 9. This plan may be revoked or modified at any time should it be determined that injury to other vested water rights has or will occur as a result of the operation of this plan.
- 10. Should this substitute water supply plan expire without renewal or be revoked prior to adjudication of a permanent plan for augmentation, all use of the well must cease Is there supporting documents that this plan is still valid?
- 11. In accordance with C.R.S. 37-92-308(4)(a)(IV) or 37-92-308(5)(a)(IV), the State Engineer shall determine whether the substitute supply plan will prevent injury to other water rights and decreed conditional water rights, including water quality and continuity to meet the requirements of use to which the senior appropriation has been applied.
- 12. The decision of the State Engineer shall not create any presumptions, shift the burden of proof, or serve as a defense in the pending water court case or any other legal action that may be initiated concerning the substitute water supply plan. This decision shall not bind the State Engineer to act in a similar manner in any other applications involving other plans or in any proposed renewal of this plan. Any appeal of the decision made by the State Engineer concerning this substitute water supply plan pursuant to 37-92-308(4) shall be to the division water judge within thirty days of the date of this decision and shall be consolidated with the application for approval of the plan for augmentation.

Should you have any questions please contact Keith Vander Horst of this office or Bill Tyner, Assistant Division Engineer, in our Division 2 office in Pueblo at (719) 542-3368.

Sincerely,

Dick Wolfe. P.E.

Assistant State Engineer

cc: Steve Witte, Division Engineer
Rich Snyder, Water Commissioner
Amy Huff, Carlson, Hammod & Paddock
Dennis Montgomery, Hill & Robbins
John B. Draper, Montgomery & Andrews
Dale E. Book, Spronk Water Engineers

Markup Summary

dsdsevigny (2)



Subject: Highlight Page Label: 9 Lock: Locked Author: dsdsevigny

Date: 6/5/2018 11:01:15 AM

Color:

Subject: Callout Page Label: 9 Lock: Locked **Author:** dsdsevigny **Date:** 6/5/2018 11:01:16 AM

Color:

Is there supporting documents that this plan is still

valid?